

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**PIL No. 6 of 2025 With
MC (PIL) No. 10 of 2025 With
MC (PIL) No. 32 of 2025**

Aribam Dharmakesh Sharma

...Petitioner

Vrs.

State of Manipur; & 2 Ors.

...Respondent/s

- B E F O R E -

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

(ORDER)

(Order of the Court was made by Justice A. Bimol Singh)

27.11.2025

Mr. W. Sanatomba Meitei, learned counsel appeared for the petitioner.

Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. M. Nikita, learned counsel appeared on behalf of respondent No. 1, Mrs. I. Bimola, learned counsel appeared on behalf of respondent No. 2 and Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel appeared on behalf of respondent No. 3.

It has been submitted at the bar that one of us (Mr. Justice A. Bimol Singh) could not take up these matters as one of the counsel is a relative. Registry is accordingly directed to list these cases before an appropriate bench without one of us after obtaining the approval of the Hon'ble Chief Justice on the administrative side.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Sapana